HEARINGS BEFORE THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

FOR THE WEEK BEGINNING

MONDAY, OCTOBER 9, 2023

Monday, October 9, 2023

State Holiday = Columbus Day

Tuesday, October 10, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 38706-FAC140 ALJ: KRESGE

TIME: 10:00 A.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222

VERIFIED PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF (1) A FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT TO BE APPLICABLE DURING THE BILLING CYCLES OF NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER 2023 AND JANUARY 2024 PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42 AND CAUSE NO. 45159, AND (2) RATEMAKING TREATMENT FOR THE COSTS INCURRED UNDER WHOLESALE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENTS FOR WIND AND SOLAR ENERGY APPROVED IN CAUSE NOS. 43393,45194, 45195, 45310, 45462, AND 45524.

Tuesday, October 10, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 43406-RCRA21 ALJ: AKINRO

TIME: 10:00 A.M. COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH ("CEI SOUTH") FOR APPROVAL OF A RELIABILITY COST AND REVENUE ADJUSTMENT FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDERS OF THE COMMISSION ISSUED IN CAUSE NO. 43111, DATED AUGUST 15, 2007, CAUSE NO. 43839, DATED APRIL 27, 2011, AND CAUSE NO. 43406 RCRA-15, DATED MAY 16, 2018.

Tuesday, October 10, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 43827-DSM12 ALJ: LOYD

TIME: 1:00 P.M. COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN ADJUSTMENT TO ITS RATES THROUGH ITS DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM COST RIDER.

Wednesday, October 11, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 37791-GCA111 ALJ: LOYD

TIME: 1:00 P.M.

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

PETITION OF SWITZERLAND COUNTY NATURAL GAS CO., INC. FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ITS GAS COST ADJUSTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH IND. CODE § 8-I-2-42(g).

Wednesday, October 11, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 38708-FAC140 ALJ: LOYD

TIME: 1:30 P.M. COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH ("CEI SOUTH") FOR APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN ITS FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDER OF THE COMMISSION IN CAUSE NO. 37712, EFFECTIVE JUNE 18, 1986, AND SENATE BILL NO. 529, EFFECTIVE APRIL 11, 1979.

Wednesday, October 11, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 37488-GCA158 ALJ: LOYD

TIME: 2:00 P.M.

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

PETITION OF COMMUNITY NATURAL GAS CO., INC. FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ITS RATES THROUGH A GAS COST ADJUSTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42(g).

ALJ: Staff: Greg Loyd, Role: Presiding Officer, Division: ALJ | Staff: Blair

Thursday, October 12, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45926 ALJ: KRESGE

TIME: 10:00 A.M. COMMISSIONER: VELETA

ROOM: PNC, Room 222

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, LLC AND GIBSON SOLAR GENERATION LLC (THE "JOINT **VENTURE") FOR (1) ISSUANCE TO NIPSCO OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC** CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR THE PURCHASE AND ACQUISITION OF A 200 MW SOLAR PROJECT (THE "GIBSON PROJECT"), (2) APPROVAL OF THE GIBSON PROJECT AS A CLEAN ENERGY PROJECT UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-8.8-11, (3) APPROVAL OF RATEMAKING AND ACCOUNTING TREATMENT ASSOCIATED WITH THE GIBSON PROJECT, (4) AUTHORITY TO **ESTABLISH AMORTIZATION RATES FOR NIPSCO'S INVESTMENT IN THE** JOINT VENTURE, (5) APPROVAL PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5-6 OF AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLAN INCLUDING ESTABLISHMENT OF JOINT VENTURE THROUGH WHICH THE GIBSON PROJECT WILL SUPPORT NIPSCO'S GENERATION FLEET AND THE REFLECTION IN NIPSCO'S NET ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE OF ITS INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE, (6) APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT FOR DIFFERENCES THROUGH WHICH NIPSCO WILL PAY FOR THE ENERGY GENERATED BY THE GIBSON PROJECT INCLUDING TIMELY COST RECOVERY PURSUANT TO IND. CODE € 8-1-8.8-11 THROUGH NIPSCO'S FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE, (7) AUTHORITY TO **DEFER AMORTIZATION AND TO ACCRUE POST-IN SERVICE CARRYING** CHARGES ON NIPSCO'S INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE, (8) TO THE **EXTENT GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES WOULD TREAT** ANY ASPECT OF JOINT VENTURE AS DEBT ON NIPSCO'S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, APPROVAL OF FINANCING, (9) APPROVAL OF AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLAN FOR NIPSCO IN ORDER TO FACILITATE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE GIBSON PROJECT, AND (10) TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY, ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5-5 DECLINING TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER THE JOINT **VENTURE AS A PUBLIC UTILITY.**

Friday, October 13, 2023

There are no hearings scheduled for today.